Innovative Strengthening
for Deteriorated Concrete
Bridges Using Embedded
Composite Sheets Bonded
with Polyester-Silica
MPC 19-409 | Y. J. Kim
Colorado State University
North Dakota State University

C948, ASTM 2009) were prepared to monitor the porosity and water absorption of the polyester-silica
4
composite and ordinary mortar over time (3 cubes for dry weight and 3 cubes for water-suspended and
saturated weights for each material). During the property measurement for up to 14 days when the
strength of the polyester-silica sufficiently developed (discussions follow), physical changes in the
specimens such as damage and spalling were not noticed.
3.2.3 Bond with Concrete Substrate
To evaluate the bond of the polyester-silica and epoxy matrices against concrete substrates, a push-down
test was conducted using three concrete blocks (50 mm wide by 75 mm deep by 100 mm long, each) per
set, as detailed in Figure 1(c). After roughening the substrates with an electric grinder, the blocks were
bonded and cured for 14 days. Afterward, all specimens were loaded at a rate of 0.5 mm/min and failure
loads were recorded.
3.2.4 Interface with CFRP
Table 1 summarizes the load-carrying capacity of the test beams. The yield and ultimate loads of the
unstrengthened beam (control) were 31.1 kN and 34.2 kN, respectively. An obvious relationship was
noticed between the flexural capacity and CFRP-embedment angle in Phase I. The B100-25-PS beam (25
degrees) failed at a load of 58.1 kN, which was 11.5% higher than the B100-0-PS beam (0 degrees). The
trend of the consistently increasing capacity with the embedment angle is graphed in Figure 6(a). Since
the embedment angle of 25 degrees resulted in the most favorable capacity, it was adopted in Phases II
and III.

peak behavior of the Phase II beams are attributed to the above-discussed regional damage, which
occurred within the unbonded zone. As compared in Figure 8(e), the responses of the Phase III beams
were akin to each other until B-100-25-PSE failed at a load of 63.2 kN. The combination of the
mechanical fasteners and epoxy layers in the anchorage (B100-25-PME) impeded the brittle failure of the
strengthened beam. An overall comparison among the test phases is given in Figure 8(f). The embedded
CFRP system brought about betterment even with the 20% partial debonding (80% bonding, B80-25-PS).
The sectional rotation of the beams, obtained from the compression and tension strains at midspan, is
provided in Figure 9 where the selected beams are shown for clarity. Even though the magnitudes of the
rotation in the Phase I beams were minute at the order of 10-5 radians (Figure 9(a)), the embedment angle
certainly affected the bending of the strengthened beams: the higher the angle, the less the rotation at
midspan. The reason is that the horizontal deformation of CFRP was restrained as the angle increased.
The sectional rotation of the B0-25-PS (0% bond) beam was almost identical to the rotation of the control
beam (Figure 9(b)); however, the increased bond length led to a reduction in the rotation. Given the
similarity among the B100-25-PS (Figure 9(a)) and B100-25-PM and -PME (Figure 9(c)) beams, the
installation of the mechanical fasteners did not seem to be influential on the sectional rotation at midspan.
The large rotation of B100-25-PSE in Figure 9(c), despite the embedment angle of 25 degrees, appears to
be induced by the slip of the tensile PI gage.
4.2.4 Energy Dissipation
The flexural energy of the individual beams was determined by numerically integrating the load-
displacement curves up to their initial peak loads, as summarized in Figure 10. The energy of the Phase I
beams remained unchanged from 0 to 15 degrees and, then steadily increased with the angle (Figure
10(a)). The enhanced stress distribution near the anchorage, which was elaborated in the failure mode
section, contributed to incrementally changing the energy. The detrimental ramifications of local CFRP-
debonding are embodied in Figure 10(b). The energy consistently decreased with the bond length and
leveled off beyond 20%. The mechanical fasteners and supplementary epoxy enabled higher energy
dissipation in Phase III (Figure 10(c)), particularly for B100-25-PME, which showed an over 450%
improvement relative to the case of the control beam.
10
4.2.5 Ductility Assessment
To quantify the flexural behavior of the beams, the concept of ductility was employed. Conforming to

Smith, S.T. and Teng, J.G. 2002. FRP-strengthened RC beams I: review of debonding strength models,
Engineering Structures, 24, 385-395.
Wan, B., Jiang, C., and Wu, Y.-F. 2018. Effect of defects in externally bonded FRP reinforced concrete,
Construction and Building Materials, 172, 63-76.
Zhou, Y., Wang, X., Sui, L., Xinig, F., Huang, Z., Chen, C., Li, P., and Mei, L. 2018. Effect of
mechanical fastening pressure on the bond behaviors of hybrid-bonded FRP to concrete interface,
Composite Structures, 204, 731-744.
16
Table 1.  Test beams
Phase Beam CFRP-bond length
CFRP-embedment Load (kN)
Angle Configuratio
n Yield Ultimate
I
Control None None None 31.1 34.2
B100-0-PS 100% 0o PS 43.2 52.1
B100-10-PS 100% 10o PS 46.0 52.9
B100-15-PS 100% 15o PS 48.5 53.3
B100-20-PS 100% 20o PS 49.9 55.5
B100-25-PS 100% 25o PS 50.4 58.1
II
B80-25-PS 80% 25o PS 47.3 54.6
B60-25-PS 60% 25o PS 42.3 54.0
B40-25-PS 40% 25o PS 37.5 48.4
B20-25-PS 20% 25o PS 36.6 43.5
B0-25-PS 0% 25o PS 32.8 36.9
III
B100-25-PSE 100% 25o PS+EP 55.4 63.2
B100-25-PM 100% 25o PS+MF 56.7 64.7
B100-25-PME 100% 25o PS+MF+EP 59.4 66.6
PS = polyester-silica; MF = mechanical fastener; EP = epoxy
17
                                  (a)                                                        (b)